Adopted

HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 17-08-474

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough amending Haines Borough Code Section 2.102.010 to clarify Community Youth Development position.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.

Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.

Section 4. <u>Amendment of HBC 2.102.010</u>. Section 2.102.010 of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

2.102.010 Haines Borough community youth development program.

The purpose of the community youth development program is to assist the youth of the Haines Borough to develop into socially responsible and capable citizens by providing opportunities for youth to take an active part in wholesome activities which will develop their individual and group capabilities and responsibilities. The Haines Borough community youth development program will be organized and regulated by the parks and recreation advisory board.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 26th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2017.

Janice Hill, Mayor

AINES BOROL

OCTOBER 17

ATTEST:

je Cozzi, MMC/ Borough Clerk

Date Introduced:

Date of First Public Hearing:

08/22/17 09/12/17

Date of Second Public Hearing:

09/26/17